4-5/2022-DGT/4 Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications DGT HQ

Dated .01.2023

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Nodal LSA and schedule for Inspection of ILD/NLD Licensees-reg.

Kindly refer to letter No. 10-54/2010-CS-III(Vol.II) dated 14.09.2022, which was endorsed to LSAs by email dated 14.09.2022. Few LSAs have asked for information regarding Nodal LSA and inspection cycle to be followed. In this regard, following is clarified:

- 1. The NLD/ILD Licensee inspection is to be carried out annually.
- 2. The LSA in which the registered address of the Licensee is located will be the nodal LSA for the inspection.
- 3. The LSA in which a network element of the Licensee is located will conduct the inspection of that element and submit its report to the nodal LSA. Other LSAs to which the network element is catering to may join the inspection physically/via video conferencing. Nodal LSA may seek inputs/reports from any other LSA if required for the inspection of the Licensee. Nodal LSA will compile the inputs from the LSAs and prepare the final inspection report.

This issues with the approval of competent authority.

(Sumit Singh) ADG-II(New Technology) DGT HQ Email: adgnt.hq-dgt-dot@gov.in 1. Head of LSA, All LSAs

Copy to:

- 1. DG Telecom
- 2. Sr. DDG, DGT HQ
- 3. DDG(CS), DoT HQ
- 4. DDG(T), All LSAs